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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING *  BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE

S/S of Silver Lane, 626 feet NE of iy DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
Marsh Road

15" Election District *  FOR

6™ Councilmanic District

(2221 Silver Lane) *  BALTIMORE COUNTY

Jesse Tighe (Bialek) and Anthony Bialek *  CASE NO., 06-684-SPHA

Petitioners
B ok o o %k I T T

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Jesse Tighe (Bialek) and
Anthony Bialek, The Petitioners are requesting special hearing relief for property owned at 2221
Silver Lane. The Special Hearing tequest is filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit the construction of a single family dwelling on
a separately recorded lot is not encumbered by the ownership of an adjacent lot. The Variance is
to permit a proposed dwelling and open porch with a 44 foot road center line setback and side
setbacks of 11 feet each and rear setback of 25 feet in lieu of the minimum required 75 feet and
50 feet to other lot lines respectively; to permit a 28% building coverage in lieu of the maximum
allowed 15%.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on August 11, 2006, for 15 days prior to
the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a

otice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on August 10, 2006, to

otify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.



Amended Petition

Ms. Moskunas indicated during the hearing that the lot on which the proposed home
would be built is 0.11 acres whereas the RC 5 regulations require 1.5 acres. Consequently the
Petitioners need an additional variance to those already requested if a new home is to be built on
the subject lot. While testimony and evidence were taken at the August 28, 20006 hearing
regarding all issues, the property was reposted on September 15, 2006 and readvertised in the
Jeffersonian newspaper on September 14, 2006 with the full list of variance requests. A

continued hearing was held on September 29, 2006 at which time no additional withesses

appeared.

Applicable Law
Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of .all
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning
Commissionet for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of
any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such petson in
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. Variances

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a vatiance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification, Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the



County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisorv Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee Comments are made part of the record of this case and
contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment letter was received from the Office of
Planning dated July 17, 2006 which contains restrictions. A ZAC comment letter was received
from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management dated August 22,
2006 which contains restrictions. Copies of these comments are attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on August 28, 2006 on behalf of the requested special hearing
and variance relief were Bernadette Moskunas with Site Rite Surveying, Inc., Jesse Tighe
(Bialek) and Anthony Bialek, Petitioners. There were no protestants or citizens at the hearing.
No one appeated at the continued hearing on September 29, 2006. People’s Counsel, Peter Max
Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

The subject propetty contains 0.1147 (5000 sq. {t.) acres zoned RC 5 and is presently
vacant. Ms. Moskunas proffered that the subject lot is lot 9C in the Cedar Beach subdivision
which was recorded in the land records in 1939. She indicated that most of these lots wete the
typical 50 foot wide lots so often seen on the eastern side of the County. See exhibit 2, Cedar
Beach subdivision.

The Petitioner would like to build a house on this subject property as shown in the Plat to

Accompany exhibit 1. They own and reside in the home a 2339 Poplar Avenue which backs up
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out this new way of seeing undersized lots. New Jersey recognizes the doctrine and has been a
majot source of cases for the Maryland Court of Appeals.

In light of our Court’s recognition of New Jersey case law on this subject, I note the
recent New Jersey case of Jock v Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Townskzp of Wall, 184 N.J.
562, 878 A2d785, (2005) at 796 reviews the doctrine at some length. The Supreme Court of
New Jersey noted that there are a number of recognized exceptions to the merger doctrine. One
exception specifically listed is that the doctrine “does not apply where a party who own a non
conforming lot acquires contiguous lot the fronts on a different street (back to back) and merger
would not form a conforming lot ...... since 1f would require a strained finding that these two lots
were intended to form one exceptionally long narrow plot and would be in total disregard that
each fronts on different streets. ” Additionally the two lots in the subject case are separately
assessed and taxed. Based on the New Jetrsey precedent and the facts of this case, I find that the
two lots owned by the Petitioners have not merged.

In regard to the request for special hearing to allow building a home on a undersized lot, I
note that the person directly affected by the request, the Brodowskis, have no objection to the
new house as shown by their written statement to that effect. Consequently I find that allowing a
house on this lot will not adversely affect the neighborhood and could be allowed within the
spirit and intent of the RC regulations.

Regarding the request for variances, I find special circumstances or conditions exist that
are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request. This subdivision
and the subject lots were created much before the zoning was imposed on the area. The
imposition of zoning on this property disproportionably impacts the subject property as

compared to others in the zoning district.



I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The Petitioners could not build a
home on the lot.

Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of
said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public ﬁealth, safety
and general welfare. The pattern of development shown by the Petitionet’s exhibit 7 is very
much a mixed bag with both double and single lots common in the area. 1 am petrsuaded once
again by the Brodowski’s support for the new house closest to their property that there will be no
change to the character of the neighborhood.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the propetty, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offeted by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ special heating request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this 29™ day of September, 2006, that the Petitioners’ request for Special Hearing relief
filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), Special
Heating request is filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.), to permit the construction of a single family dwelling on a separately recorded lot is
not encumbered by the ownership of an adjacent lot be and is hereby GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance requests to permit a proposed dwelling
and open porch with a 44 foot road center line setback and side éetbacks of 11 feet each and rear
setback of 25 feet in lieu of the minimum required 75 feet and 50 feet to other lot lines

respectively, to permit a 28% building coverage in lieu of the maximum allowed 15% and to




allow on a lot 5000 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 1.5 acres are hereby GRANTED, subject,

however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

I.- The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2. Prior to building permit the Petitioner shall submit the following information to the
Office of Planning for their determination that the proposed structure meets the RC 5
Performance Standards:

Submit photographs of existing adjacent dwellings to the Office of Planning.

Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling 1o the Office of Planning for

review and approval. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size and architectural

detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. Ensure that the exterior of the proposed
buildings use the same finish materials and architectural details on the front, side and rear
elevations. Use of quality material such as brick, stone or cedar is encouraged.

Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys and porches as a component of the

building following dominant building lines. Decks shall be screened to minimize visibility

from a public street,

Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and design garages with

the same architectural theme as the principal building, on the site, providing consistency in

materials, colors, roof pitch and style.

Provide landscaping along the public road, if it is consistent with the existing streetscape.

3. Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and other Sections, of the Baltimore
County Code).

4. 'This property is within the Limited Development Area of the CBCA. Impervious surface
area 18 limited to 25% of the lot, and 15% tree cover must be maintained.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

an \ ﬂW/@QWJ/
JOUN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

County Execittive Zoning Commissioner

September 26, 2006

JESSE TIGHE (BIALEK) AND ANTHONY BIALEK
2339 POPLAR ROAD .
BALTIMORE MD 21221-6127

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance

Case No. 06-684-SPHA
Property: 2221 Silver Lang¢

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bialek:

Enclosed please find the decision rendereﬁ in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Special Hearing and Variance has been gra.qlted with restrictions in accordance with the

enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Depattment of Permits and Development Managément. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Qphec V. Puphsy | -

ohn|V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
% for Baltimore County

JVM:pz
O
Q Enclosure
O~
b

c: Bernadette Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 206 East Joppa Road, Room 101, Towson MD 21286

% County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
E ”% www.baltimorecountyonline.info



Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _ #2221 8ilver Lane
which is presently zoned ____RG 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, le:gal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, herel::'?’rI petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of

Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

The constructien of a single family dwelling on a separately recorded
lot is not encumbered by the ownership of an:-adjacent lot.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the z$ning regulations.
l, crﬁva,yagree to pgy aexpenses of above Specigl Hearing, advertising, pastintﬂ. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted purspant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
" perjury, that {/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
. Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: . Legal Owner(s):
| | . Jesse Tighe (aka Jess Bilalek)
Name - Typa or Print - Name - Type or Print SN J - -
. . | 1_;. AN P ) F\ ..I,.n.::ni L, ____‘J.". J L S
Slgnature 2‘;{ Ature

Anthony Bialek

Address ) Tetephone No, yipa %:/
“ C gnatw

City State Zip Code
Attorney For Petitioner: 2339 Poplar Road 443-985-0811
: Address B Talapﬁona No.
| ) - Baltimore Md 21221-6172

Name - Typse or Print City ' State Zlp Code
_ i ' Representative to be Contacted:
Signature

| - olte Rite Surveving, Inc, - —
Company  Name

| | | - 200 E Joppa Rd., Suite 101 (410) 828-9060

Address ) Telephone No. | Address P - ~“Telephone No.
. | | Towson MD 21286 -
City State Zip Code - Cily State ~Zip Code

i . QFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING J#ﬂ

Case No. _ﬁ é é g / % 5/9 # /0 UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING T
afilawdy By __229___— Dats __M:
REV 9/15/98 I ‘

G RBCETVED POR Pl | '
-2 = * . .




ty located at ___ Silver Lane
which is presently zoned RC 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is dascribed in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) )} Ae4. 3. B, 2 AVD 3, AnD Fol, lJBng

1o Permvr A PRoVEsED TWELLIM- AND oPEN) PORCH Witk A 44 FT. RoAD CENTER LINE SETEACK AanvD
SIDE serpaks of 1) ETT EACH AND REPR SETEPCK of 24 FT INWUEL oF THE NI, REQUINED

725 e OND 50 FTDOTHEA wT Linwes RESRNVELY. ALSo pAUT B 0,08 (o BLDé CosErd
1A M{E» U OF YHE Meimvm ALlow {577 / ‘jﬁ‘g?-tp@ 8 | e
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Cuunt?, to the zoning law/ of Baltimore County, for the foliowing reasons:

(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

SEE ATTACHED |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
1. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the lagal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition. '

. Contract Purchaser/lL.essee: Legal Owner(s):
- | - _ i sge T k e Blalek)
Name - Type of Print Name - Type or Print

el g . ‘:"‘"—.
gnature S

Anthony Bilalek L e
Address ~ i - Telephone No. Name - Type or Print T
te p Code gnature
Attorney For Petitioner: 7339 Poplar Road (443). 985-0811
Address ’ Telephone No.
L L o Baltimore MD 21221-6127
Name - Type or brint ] City State ~Zip Code

_l_______________,__.____._‘——-— Regresgngative to be Co ntacted:
Signature

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

A il IIII-_'

Company L T | | ' Name
. I , 200 E, Joppa Road, Room 101 (410) 8§28-9060
Address " Felephone No. Address elephone No.
—— N Towson MD 21286
City — State — Zlp Code Chty fate p Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

Case No. 0 ‘; é}gA/ S PHP‘ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING jf/ﬂ

o

UNMAVAILABLE FOR HEARI NG
Sousgii By & . Date _#F%Zﬂ
REV 9/15/98 L

LT b s b ot T PELENES

-G00
e - —




REASONS TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR VARIANCE

e THIS LOTIS AN INDIVIDUAL PARCEL OF GROUND WITH A TAX

ACCOUNT NUMBER. IT IS A LOT OF RECORD SHOWN ON THE
“CEDAR BEACH” PLAT RECORDED IN NOVEMBER 1939. IT IS
CONSISTENT IN SIZE WITH THE LOTS SHOWN ON SAID PLAT AND

CURRENT OWNERSHIP WITH ADJACENT PARCELS.
e THERE ARE NO LOTS WITHIN 500 FEET OF THE SUBJECT

PROPERTY THAT MEET THE CURRENT RC 5 ZONING
REGULATIONS WITH REGARDS TO LOT AREA AND/OR SETBACKS;

THEREFORE, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS COMPATIBLE
WITH THE SURROUNDING NEIGHBORHOOD.

¢ GRANTING RELIEF FROM THE ZONING REGULATIONS WILL NOT
ADVERSELY AFFECT THE HEALTH, SAFETY OR GENERAL

WELFARE OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD.
¢ STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE CUREENT ZONING REGULATIONS

WILL BE BURDENSOME TO THE PROPERTY OWNER MAKING THIS
LOT NON-BUILDABLE.




ZONING DESCRIPTION
#2221 SILVER LANE

BEGINNING at a point on the south side of Silver Lane which is 40
feet wide at the distance of 626 feet northeasterly from the centerline of the
intersection of Silver Lane and Marsh Road which is 40 feet and 25 feet wide

respectively. Being Lot No. 9C in the subdivision of “Cedar Beach” as

recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #12, folio #90, containing 5,000 S.F.
Also known as #2221 Silver Lane and located in the 15t Election District, 6t

Councilmanic District.

Michael V. Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road

Suite 101
Towson MD 21286
(410) 828-9060
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No.: O - 984__: %PHA
Petitioner/Developer: D IAL K.
Date of Hearing/Closing: > 2D OO0
Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Christen Matthews
Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of petjury that the necessary sign(s)

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at ___

7zl S L.VC:D-JL—AIM’)E

P oilreialea S —-

R —

o oy s v

The sign(s) were posted on ___ %)E": T - { 5 3 '2,&79 Q)

—

(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
*M—d\ﬁ_
(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Canpransd B Moons
(Printed Name)

3025 RyGRseny Circl &
(Address)

Pact | M OR& Mp., 21227

(City, State, Z1p Code)

(410) 242-47263

Lo (Telephone Numbgr)
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No.:_ Q- 084 ~IPiA
Petitioner/Doveloper: Eé LA L B K
Date of Hearing/Closing; Eﬁ - Z& _:__E) G,
Battimaore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
113 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Christen Matthews

Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(y)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at

_ #222) SivvEn ldme

+umy ke ryei el mww—“m_mwm

The sign(s) were posted on A UCL [ L . Z’Q@G’ -

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

S Signature of Sig Poster 54 Dute)

C?A(lma = FVT 9@;')_4::
(Printed Name)

,,,,, 2245 Qj BRSoA! Ct RCA o
(Address)

*BAUTIMm?e:T MQ I "’2/27

(Clty, State, ; Zip Code)

HLLHD) 247 - 426%
* (Telephone Number)




Department of Permits and
Development Management

@9

Baltimore County

Director’s Office’
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
lel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
fimothy M. Kotroco, Director

July 13, 2006
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulatfions

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-684-SPHA

2221 Silver Lane

Southside of Silver Lane, 626 feet northeast of Marsh Road
15" Election District - 6 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Jesse Tighe (Bialek) and Anthony Bialek

Special Hearing to permit the construction of a single family dwelling on a separately recorded
lot Is not encumbered by the ownership of an adjacent lot. Variance to permit a proposed
dwelling and open porch with a 44 foot road center line setback and side setbacks of 11 feet
each and rear setback of 25 feet in lieu of the minimum required 75 feet and 50 feet to other Jot

lines respectively. To permit a 0.28% building coverage in lieu of the maximum allowed 15%. -

Hearing: Monday, August 28, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 ~

tf Fl

Timothy Kotroco
Director |

TK:kIm

C: Mr. & Mrs. Bialek, 2339 Poplar Road, Baltimore 21221-6127
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101, Towson 21286

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, AUGUST 12, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

BPrinind o Barvrland Pamar



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, August 10, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Jesse Bialek 443-985-0811
2339 Poplar Road

Baltimore, MD 21221-6127

. el Sl el el v el i . > e e ey ki

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-684-SPHA

2221 Silver Lane

Southside of Silver Lane, 626 feet northeast of Marsh Road
15" Election District ~ 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Jesse Tighe (Bialek) and Anthony Bialek

Special Hearing to permit the construction of a single family dwelling on a separately recorded
lot is not encumbered by the ownership of an adjacent lot. Variance to permit a proposed
dwelling and open porch with a 44 foot road center line setback and side setbacks of 11 feet
each and rear setback of 25 feet in lieu of the minimum required 75 feet and 50 feet to other lot
lines respectively. To permit a 0.28% building coverage in lieu of the maximum allowed 15%.

Hearing: Monday, August 28, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. |

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



- DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
. - .HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at

least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. |

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

' Item Number or Case Number: 0 ‘gﬂk
Petitioner: ALQSM/ T|_6Ll/\{, . l4 . dﬁSSc, o le |
Address or l.ocation: 8! e S

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: K)C{SSL %ﬂ!(]ﬁa ] -
Address: 2559 PO\Q oV EQ ﬂt n -

Pnhwmoe, WO 20u4- 623
Telephongrﬂur;_be: i |3 435" 05[ R — ___._.......____....______._______..___




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and
AUQUSt 23, 2006 Development Management

Jesse Tighe (aka Jesse Bialek)
Anthony Bialek

2330 Poplar Road

Baltimore, MD 21221-6127

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bialek;
RE: Case Number: 06-684-SPHA, 2221 Silver L.ane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on .

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.,

Very truly yours,

., (2 20,0 O-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

o People’'s Counsel
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E, Joppa Road, Room 101 Towson 21286

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Marvland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www. baltimorecountymd.gov



Fire Department Baltimore County

James T Smuth, Jr. Coundy Exceniine

700 East Joppa Road
Johuw J HHohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 July 13,2006

Malil Stop #1105
111 West Chesgapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting of: July 10,2006

Item No.: 638, 675, 676, 677, 678, 679, 680, 68L, 682, 683, éé;) 685, 6860,

687 and 688.

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
the Fire Marshal’s Office and the comments below are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal’s Office
410-887-4880

MS-1102F

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Sta te 1 Drivon fﬂﬁi‘ﬁf

Michael S, Steele, Li. Governor
Administration

Maryland Department of Transnortation

Robert L. Fianagean, Secrelury
Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: 7. }] 274

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. & 3’4 J LL
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not atfected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 4 M

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltin'mre, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 17, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

M: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, .
RO Ditli:z:toz OI;E[C;( zf ;Iiafllllling R E C EE g VE D
SUBJECT: 2221 Silver Lane JUL 2 6 2006
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 6-684 ZON!NG Lgnﬁ g !ONF R
Petitioner: Jesse Tighe |
Zoning: RCS

Requested Action: Variance and Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner does not
own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does
meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. Additionally, there appears to be several
existing undersized lots in the neighborhood. As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner’s
request.

However, this office 1s required to provide a statement of finding to the Zoning Commissioner
indicating how the proposed construction complies with the current RC 5 requirements. To
prepare the statement of finding, the following information must be submitted to this office:

1. Photographs of existing adjacent dwellings.

2. Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling to this office for review and
approval prior to the hearing. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size and
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. Ensure that the exterior of the
proposed building(s) uses the same finish materials and architectural details on the front,
side, and rear elevations. Use of quality material such as brick, stone, or cedar is encouraged.

WADEYREWWZACG-684 dog




3. Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys, and porches as a component of the
building following dominant building lines. Decks shall be screened to minimize visibility
from a public street.

4. Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and design garages with
the same architectural theme as the principal building on the site, providing consistency in
materials, colors, roof pitch, and style.

5. Provide landscaping along the public road, if it is consistent with the existing streetscape.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated hérein_., please
contact Laurie Hay with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: QAA
Division Chief: %AA

CM/LL

4
}w WEVREVZACH-684 doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

RECEIVED

AUG 2 & 2006

ZONING COMMISSIONER

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Cootdination —wit
DATE: August 22, 2006

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item # 06-684-SPHA
Address 2221 Silver Lane
(Tighe/Bialek Property)

Zoning Advisory Commitlee Meeting of July 10, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X ___ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:
This property is within the Limited Development Area of the CBCA. Impervious surface
arca 1s limited to 25% of the lot, and 15% tree cover must be maintained., v

Reviewer:  Kevin Brittingham Date: July 20, 2006

Si\Devcoordi\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2006\ZAC 06-684-SPHA.do¢



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCK

TO: 1 nothy M. Kotroco, Direclor DATE: July 13, 2006

D¢ partment of Permits & Development
W nagement

FROM: Pe 1nis A. Kemledy?gfl’pervisor
Bu eau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: 0 1ing Advisory Committee Meeting
‘o1 July 17, 2006
rera Nos. 623, 638, 674, 675, 676, 677,
78, 679, 680, 6-83@ 685, 686, 687. and 688

v Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have 10 comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: Tile
ZAC-NQ COMMEN’ "3+ 7132006.doc



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
2921 Silver Ln; S/S Silver Ln, 626’ NE Marsh Rd* ZONING COMMISSIONER
15% Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Iegal Owner(s): Jesse Tighe & Anthony Bialek™ FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 06-684-A
# * * % % % * ¥ % % 0 % %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary ot final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed 1n the case. \—/‘Q(J)@( M
> MY &\ van&nD

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

“Aouwlo § Remdl

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIEY that on this 17th day of July, 2006, a copy of the foregeing Entry
of Appearance was mailed Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101, Towson, MD

21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED L/@%QW %m«(&M@

217 2006 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
o People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Pe r'l.l LA R L AL LR N



Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

Shell Building, Room 101
DIRECT CORRESPONDENCE TO: 200 East Joppa Road

Towson, Marvland 21286
410-828-9060
Fax 410-828-9066

TO: %V\Q\_ﬁ) COW\/_V!W?gﬁVD{f\&V‘S 79 DATE:

- SUBJECT: NO % 694' SPHA
ATTENTION: W . J0An MA - OUR FILE:_ 4372 ﬂ _
WE ARE D UNDER SEPERATE COVER, TRANSMITTING VIA, . U.S.MAIL () THE FOLLOWING:
GUANTITY DESCRIPTION AND/OR TITLE

| Ow m L@Llw MMW w% e Ma&r

IIIIIIIII

TBANSMITTED AS INDICATED BELOW:

. PER AGREEMENT 1 APPROVED - DWG(S) e —_ —
J PER YOUR REQUEST 1 APPROVED AS NOTED -~ DWG(S)
.1 FOR YOUR INFORMATION 1 RETURNED FOR CORRECTION~DWG(S) — .
1 FOR APPROVAL 1 PLEASE RESUBMIT ~ nwe(s)_____________J___
d FOR COMMENT l:l ________________________l__
___COPYS)OF_______~ SENTTO
—COoPY®S)OF o - SENTTO

_____COPY(S) OF._ SENT TO

remarks: LOEPWid D Wanin boun vs) with o g Ao,
v~ :

mmm—a i T 0 WAk

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN ONE COPY OF THIS TRANSMITTAL AS A RECEIPT
VERY TRULY YOURS,
RECEIVEDBY:_____

Site Rite Surveying, Inc .
SENT BY:MMM—_ pATE:




John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County Government

Office Of The Zoning Commissioner
County Courts Building, Fourth Floor
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

September 11, 2006

Dear Mr, Murphy,

After speaking with Tony and Jessie Bialek owners of 2339 Poplar Road and the adjacent
lot on Silver Lane. We the neighbors have been duly informed of the proposed
development of a single family 2-story dwelling on their Silver Lane lot and have no
objections to its construction.

2219 Silver Lane owners: John and Carolyn Brodowski

printed name:D:\m\.\ . Bce Q-ﬁw th&: \&W\#»\ X%NQ
signature and date: &QMW % [ ) ! ) "ia“\“"" CML@" T @YOM:

2230 Silver Lane owners: James and Susan Stone

printed name: &/w &{Qf%
signature and date: W‘ M

2337 Poplar Road owners: Harry and Muriel Sample. The house is a rental property and
Muriel Saniple passed away last week, therefore we are not going to be getting their
signatures at this time, due to his loss.



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

CASE NAME 2220 Silvev Lane
CASE NUMBER OG- 684 - mmxb

. DATE __&|28] 2005
PETITIONER’S wHﬂZ#Z SHEET
Prinadetic
NAME zamxssa ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
Sike Rile Swnwag vy 200 . doppa Road Rwa10l | Towssnm , MO 21284 blm Lmh @ aol. onn

7339 ..WEU,_PH 24,

Essex AAD 21221

2SS 2als (sl @ nﬁﬁmmfuv

Lﬁmfﬂ 3 QL% “W_DLQL%

.
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. ‘Real Property Search - Indivicg Report Page 1 of |

by

Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen.

Go Back
1 Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map

BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search
Ground Rent

" Real Property Data Search

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1502955061
Owner Information
Owner Name: TIGHE JESSE Use: RESIDENTIAL

BIALEK ANTHONY
Principal Resldence: NO

Malling Address: 2339 POPLAR RD Deed Reference: 1) /21818/ 377
BALTIMORE MD 21221-6127 2)
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address Legal Description
SILVER LA

CEDAR BEACH |
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdlvision  Section Block Lot Assessment Area  Plat No:

a8 20 323 aC 3 Plat Ref: 12{ 90
TOWN
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structura Built Enclosed Area Praperty Land Area County Use
0000 SIDOO.UU S5F 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
Value Information
Base Value Phase-~in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2006 07/01/2005 07/01/2006
Land: 5,000 5,000
Improvements: 0 0
Total: 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
Transfer Information
Saller: TIGHE JAMES WILLIAM Date: 05/05/2005 Prica: $93,000
Tvype: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /21818/ 377 Deed2:
Seller: SAMPLE HARRY A Date: 06/18/2002 Price: $77,000
Type:t  MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /16528/ 196 Deed?l!
Seller: BYER KATHERINE J Date: 06/07/1977 Price: $0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedi: / 5761/ 341 Deead2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006
County 000 0 0
State Q00 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO _ \X

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.ol'g/rp_ﬂrewrite/detai_l.asp?accoumnumber=15+1 502955061 &county... 6/12/2006
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’ ain text ADA compliant screen.
Go Back
.and Department of Asseasments and Taxation View Map
ALTIMORE COUNTY New Search
Real Property Data Search Ground Rent
Account Idantifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1502955062

ownaer Information

Owner Name: BIALEK JESSIE Use: RESIDENTIAL
BIALEK ANTHONY
Principal Residence:  YES N
Malling Address: 2339 POPLAR RD Deed Reference: 1) /21818/ 377 -
BALTIMORE MD 21221-6127 2) -
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address Legal Description

2339 POPLAR RD
2339 POPLAR RD

CEDAR BEACH

WMM‘—_-M
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
98 20 323 1208 3 Plat Ref: 12/ 90
| Town
Spaciatl Tax Areas Ad Valoram
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Encloged Area Property Land Area County Use
1939 . 614 SF 6,900.00 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
1 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING

value Information

Base Yalue Phase~in Assaessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2006 07/01/2005  07/01/2006
Land! 31,900 61,900
Improvements: 30,460 44,440
Total: 62,360 106,340 62,360 77,020
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: TIGHE JAMES WILLIAM Date: 05/05/2005 Price: $93,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /21818/ 377 RDeed?:
Seller: SAMPLE HARRY A Date: 06/18/2002 Price: 377,000
a: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /16528/ 196 Deed2:
Seller: BYER KATHERINE ] Date: 06/07/1977 Price: &0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deadl: / 5761/ 341 Deed2:
Exemption Information . ]
Partial Exempt Assessments  Class 07/01/2005 - 07/01/2006
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0
M M
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Racapture:
Exempt Class:
* NONE *

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/tp_rewrite/results.asp?streetNumber=2339&streetName=poplar...  6/6/2006
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
% BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map
Real Property Data Search New Search

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Depariment of Planning ©2004.
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning

web site at www.mdp.state.md.us/webcom/index.html

e
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http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=15+15... 8/28/2006
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4mark The Co, Inc

.ilPadonla Road Suite 506
mohium, MD 21003 FEE SIMPLE DEED

THIS DEED, made this 27th day of April, 2005 by and between James William Tighe and
Bonny Jean Tighe, Grantors, parties of the first part and residents of the State of Maryland,
and Jessie Tighe and Anthony Bialek, Grantees, parties of the second part.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of Ninety-Three Thousand and 00/100
($93,000.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt which is hetreby -
acknowledged, the said parties of the first part do grant and convey to the said parties of the -
second part, as Joint Tenants, and to the survivor of them, and to their heirs, personal
representatives and assigns, in Fee Simple, all that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County,

Maryland and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINNING FOR THE FIRST thereof at & point on the Northerly -
side of Poplar Road, said point is located North 35 degrees 15
minutes West 32 58/100 feet from the Southwest corner of Lot No.
120 as shown on the Plat of Cedar Beach, Inc. which plat is duly
filed among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber WPC
No. 7 folio 186, etc., thence North 36 degrees 45 minutes West 158
3/10 feet more or less to the Southwest corner of a lot known as lot

No. 9-C, thence bounding said Lot North 80 degrees 24 minutes
East 50 feet; thence South 38 degrees 7 minutes East 118 04/100 feet

to Poplar Road, thence bounding Poplar Road South 31 degrees 46
minutes West 50 feet to the point of beginning, Containing 14/100
acres of land, more or less.

BEGINNING FOR THE SECOND thereof at a point which is
located North 36 degrees 45 minutes West 190 88/100 feet, more or
less, from the West corner of Lot No. 120 of Cedar Beach, located
on the East side of Poplar Road, as shown on the Plat of a portion
of Cedar Beach, prepared by Herman H. Roemer dated March 6,
1939 and recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County
prior hereto, and running thence North 17 degrees 42 minutes West
100 feet to a point on the South side of Silver Lane, 40 feet wide
which point is distant 400 feet Easterly along said side of Silver
= Lane from the Easternmost corner of the two acre tract of land

| heretofore conveyed by George L. Schnader; and thence continuing
Easterly along the South side of Silver Lane North 80 degrees 24
minutes East 50 feet, thence South 17 degrees 42 minutes East 100
feet and thence South 80 degrees 24 minutes West 50 feet to the
place of beginning. Being the lot known as No, 9-C as shown on the
plat above referred to and containing 115/1000 acres of land more

or less,

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT {Land Records) [MSA CE 62-216/3) SM 21818, p. 0377
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BEING the same two lots of land which by Deed dated May 29,
2002 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County

in Liber 16528 folio 196 was granted and conveyed by Harry A.
Sample and Muriel E. Sample to James William Tighe and Bonny

Jean Tighe, the herein grantors.

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,
appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to ’Ehe sa_id parties of
the second part as Joint Tenants, and to the survivor of them, and to their heirs, personal

reptesentatives and assigns, in Fee Simple.

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered to be
done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that they
will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that they will execute such further

assurances of the same as may be requisite.

WITNESS the hand and seal of said Grantors and Grantees.

TEST: e _ Ctn yﬂ#ﬁ?

.'“?-114_.-.?" A VA

- e - - amgg William Tighe, Grphtor
ﬁ_u;..‘ O St t CYOs_ (SEAL)

- Bonn an Tighe, Grantor

A AN A A A 3 QIL?{QSI(SEAL)
gessie Tighe, G e

{nthonyBialek, Grantee

STATE OF MARYLAND, Baltimore County, to wit:

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th day of April, 2005 before me, the subscriber, a Notary
Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeated James William Tighe and Bonny Jean Tighe
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose hames are subscribed to the
within instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be their act, and in my presence

signed and sealed the same.

IN WITN%%W%%AH%%%E%%%B d And official seal.
$37 vomny %% NOTARY PUBLIC .
[ wew i BALTIMORE COUNTY, tary Pub

g o)
g-:u?:'-é PupLo §§ My Commission Expire

%&lh""mn"";{(\ '§
My C onnn'f'sgfﬁ ;ﬁﬁ&ﬁi‘}e : January 1, 2008

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-21673) SM 21818, p. 0378
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TOPO MAP FOR 2339 POPLAR ROAD
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Coordinate System;
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GENERAL NOTFS k |
I .EXISTING ZONING: RC 5 (098A3) -
2.LOT AREA: 5000 S.F.+ ] Q.1 147 AC+
3.EXISTING USE: VACANT
PROFOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
4. CURRENT OWNERSHIP ACQUIRED APRIL 27, 2005
2. PROPERTY 1S NOT LOCATED IN' AN HISTORIC ARFA
6.PROFERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL ARFA
 /.PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A [ 00 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN AREA
o SOMMUNTORME RRE NN D me e e |
O. THE PROPOSED COVERAGE OF LOT BY BUILDINGS 1S 1388 S.F.
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to the subject lot. They propose to move into the new house as their primary residence once
completed and lease their existing home.

The new house would be 28 feet wide allowing 11 feet for a side yard setbacks as shown.
Ms. Moskunas indicated that a 50 foot wide lot can not possibly meet the 50 foot side yard
setback requirements. With a lot 100 feet long, no building could occur on the property and
meet the 75 foot front distance setback from the centerline of the road and the 50 foot
requirement to the rear lot line. Although the Petitioners own the lot behind this lot on Poplar
Lane (lot 120), the Poplar Lane lot is too small to give up property by lot line adjustment to solve

the front and rear setback requirements on the subject property.

In regard to the issue of zoning merger, the Petitioners pointed out that the two lots are

separately described in exhibit 3, have separate tax account numbers as shown in exhibit 4, and

are not side by side but front to back as shown on exhibit 1.

Regarding pattern of development on the neighborhood, Ms. Moskunas indicated that
virtually all of the homes along the waterfront have one house on each 50 foot lot and that many

of the homes on Poplar Road and Silver Lane similarly are one house on 50 foot lots. See

Petitioner’s exhibit 7. However she admitted that there are many homes in the neighborhood

which have two lots.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

In regard to the issue of zoning merger, I note that the subject lot fronts on Silver Lane
and Petitioners own lot 120 which backs up to the subject property. The house on lot 120 fronts
on Poplar Road. While the doctrine of zoning merger 1s new to Maryland, it has been applied for
.generations in other states which also recognize the doctrine. As such the Maryland Court of

Appeals often recognizes cases from other states that accept the doctrine as a means of fleshing
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| The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by a-
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore

_oocéi_.__:o_n_mu:a__n__mmz:@m:?ﬁc;_smq_m:ac;
5333%5553335%3_35_ _ -_ \_JHOZ
Case: $06-604-SPHA CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICA
- 2221 Silver Lane | | |
wo__m_mam of Silver Lane, 626 feet northeast of Marsh
oad * SR | | -
15th Election District — 6th Councilmanic District.
|- Legal Owner(s): Jesse Tighe (Bialek) and Anthony Bialek |
Special Hearing: to permit the construction of a single & \ \.* ) E
m.a_. ly dwelling on 2 ﬂmam@m_u‘ __.Ma_eamn ._2 IS not encum- —_— ?
ered by the ownership of an adjacent lot. Variance: to
permit a proposed dwelling' and open porch with a 44 . ished
foot road center line setback and side setbacks of 11 feet THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was publish
each and rear setback of 25 feet in lieu of the minimum
required 75 feet and 50 feet to other lot lines respectively.
To permit a 0.28% building coverage in lieu of the maxi-
mum allewed 15%. To permit lot area of 5,000 square

feetin lieu of the 1.5 acres required. = . . icati arin
Hearing: Friday, September 29, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in once in each of __ \ suecesstve weeks] the first publication appearing

::.____q__q 407, nm____a Courts Building, 401 Bosley -Ave- .
nue, Towson21204. - - 7 S
- | e on m:m Nob@l.

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, (Il
Zoning Commissioner for Baitimore County

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

- NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible: for B\ .
special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Com- The Jeffersonian
-migsioner’s Office at (410) 887-3868. e .
* (2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 1 Arbutus Times
| Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391.
9110 September 14 -~ 109025 . Catonsville Times

.J Towson Times
J Owings Mills Times

.1 NE Booster/Reporter
. North County News
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The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by au-
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of -Baltimore
County will hold a pubtic hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identified herein as *a__cim

Case: #06-684-SPHA

2221 Silver Lane =

Southside of Silver Lane, 626 feet northeast of Marsh Road

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner{s): Jesse Tighe (Biaiek) and Anthony Bialek
| Special- Hearing: to permit the construction of a single
family dwelling on a separately recorded lot is not encum-
bered. by the ownership of an adjacent lot. Variance: to
| permit a proposed dwelling and open porch with a 44
foot road centerine setback and side setbacks of 11 feet
each and rear setback of 25 feet in lieu of the minimum
| required 75 feet and 50 feet to other lot lines amumng.aa
To permit a- .028% building coverage in __E of the maxi-
mum allowed 15%.
Hearing:- Monday, . August 28, nsm at 11:00 a.m. =_
‘Room 407, County Gouris u__._____a. 401 EE& Ave-
nue, Towson 21204. o

| WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 11}
Zoning Gommissioner for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped >8$m§m for
special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning na:._-
missioner's Office at (410) 887-3868. -

(2) For information concerning the Hie and/or _._mm_._z,a.
Contact the Zoning Review canm at T: 0)887-3391.
8/091 Auq. 10 . Smowm

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ~ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

o=h~0_ ,20 Omui.

ﬂ The Jeffersonian
Jd Arbutus Times
. Catonsville Times

[ Towson Times
J Owings Mills Times

.1 NE Booster/Reporter
3 North County News




